over $6.5 million related to employee training for additional flight crews necessary to support revenue growth.

35

The following table provides pro forma operating expenses (in thousands) for the Company after giving effect to
the Omni acquisition. This information is based on adjustments to the historical consolidated financial statements of
Omni using the purchase method of accounting for business combinations. The pro forma adjustments do not include
any of the cost savings and other synergies anticipated to result from the acquisition. These pro forma expenses have
been prepared for comparative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of results that would have actually
been reported as of the date or for the quarter presented had the acquisition taken place on such date or at the beginning
of the quarter indicated, or to project the Company’s financial position or results of operations which may be reported
in the future. The pro forma results exclude non-recurring charges recorded by Omni that were directly related to the
acquisition by the Company.

Year Ended December 31, 2018
Actual
ATSG Actual Omni

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Operating Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits $ 300,514 $ 85,316 $ (2,880) $ 382,950
Depreciation and amortization 178,895 54,118 9,960 242,973
Maintenance, materials and repairs 146,692 14,525 (467) 160,750
Fuel 39,293 89,653 — 128,946
Contracted ground and aviation services 16,640 44,898 — 61,538
Travel 34,443 39,101 — 73,544
Landing and ramp 5,968 6,171 — 12,139
Rent 13,899 6,471 — 20,370
Insurance 6,112 1,724 — 7,836
Transaction fees 5,264 — (5,264) —
Other operating expenses 33,607 21,012 — 54,619

Total Operating Expenses $ 781,327 $ 362,989 $ 1,349 $ 1,145,665

The following adjustments were made to the historical financial records to create the unaudited pro forma
information in the table above:

• Adjustments to eliminate transactions between the Company and Omni during the year ended December 31,
2018.

• Adjustment to reflect estimated additional depreciation and amortization expense of $10.0 million for the year
ended December 31, 2018, resulting from the fair value adjustments to Omni’s intangible and tangible assets.
Pro forma combined depreciation expense for the periods presented reflect the increased fair values of the
aircraft acquired and longer useful lives of the aircraft, indicative of the Company's polices and intent to modify